currency exchange rate fluctuations, the incremental impact of higher allocated CEO incentive compensation, the
CEO succession costs discussed previously, and a non-cash intangible asset impairment charge of $12.05 million (as
previously discussed under “Asset impairment charges”). These unfavorable factors were partially offset by lower media
advertising costs and lower outbound freight costs.

As discussed above, a significant amount of the variation in operating income can be attributed to the combined
effects of the following significant items: non‐cash asset impairment charges, CEO succession costs, acquisition‐related
expenses, amortization of intangible assets, and non‐cash share‐based compensation, as applicable.  The tables on the
following page help to provide a better understanding of the comparative impact of these items on operating income
for each segment and consolidated operating income.

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-K

96

52

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-K

97

Table of Contents

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME AND OPERATING MARGIN

(in thousands)

Year Ended February 28, 2015

Housewares
Healthcare /
Home Environment

Nutritional
Supplements (6) Personal Care Total

Operating income,
as reported
(GAAP) $ 59,392 20.0 % $ 50,821 8.3 % $ 9,512 9.5 % $ 41,994 9.6 % $ 161,719 11.2 %
Asset impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 9,000 2.1 % 9,000 0.6 %
Acquisition-related
expenses (3)  -  - %  -  - % 3,611 3.6 %  -  - % 3,611 0.2 %
Subtotal 59,392 20.0 % 50,821 8.3 % 13,123 13.1 % 50,994 11.7 % 174,330 12.1 %
Amortization of
intangible assets
(4) 1,345 0.5 % 13,878 2.3 % 4,171 4.2 % 5,934 1.4 % 25,328 1.8 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation (5) 758 0.3 % 1,115 0.2 % 499 0.5 % 3,602 0.8 % 5,974 0.4 %
Adjusted operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 61,495 20.8 % $ 65,814 10.7 % $ 17,793 17.7 % $ 60,530 13.9 % $ 205,632 14.2 %

Year Ended February 28, 2014

Housewares
Healthcare /
Home Environment

Nutritional
Supplements
(6) Personal Care Total

Operating
income, as
reported
(GAAP) $ 50,828 18.5 % $ 20,764 3.7 % $  -  - % $ 45,508 9.6 % $ 117,100 8.9 %
Asset
impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 12,049 2.5 % 12,049 0.9 %
CEO succession
costs (2) 3,644 1.3 % 7,916 1.4 %  -  - % 6,668 1.4 % 18,228 1.4 %

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-K

98

Subtotal 54,472 19.8 % 28,680 5.0 %  -  - % 64,225 13.5 % 147,377 11.2 %
Amortization of
intangible assets
(4) 1,322 0.5 % 14,350 2.5 %  -  - % 5,940 1.3 % 21,612 1.6 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation
(5) 2,400 0.9 % 4,966 0.9 %  -  - % 6,866 1.4 % 14,232 1.1 %
Adjusted
operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 58,194 21.2 % $ 47,996 8.4 % $  -  - % $ 77,031 16.2 % $ 183,221 13.9 %

Year Ended February 28, 2013

Housewares
Healthcare /
Home Environment

Nutritional
Supplements
(6) Personal Care Total

Operating
income, as
reported
(GAAP) $ 49,612 19.2 % $ 37,772 7.0 % $  -  - % $ 61,389 12.5 % $ 148,773 11.5 %
Amortization
of intangible
assets (4) 1,500 0.6 % 14,456 2.7 %  -  - % 6,444 1.3 % 22,400 1.7 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation
(5) 740 0.3 % 1,553 0.3 %  -  - % 3,620 0.7 % 5,913 0.5 %
Adjusted
operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 51,852 20.0 % $ 53,781 10.0 % $  -  - % $ 71,453 14.6 % $ 177,086 13.7 %

In the tables above, footnote references (1) to (5) correspond to the notes beginning on page 55 under the table entitled
“Adjusted Income and EPS”.

(6) The Nutritional Supplements segment includes eight months of operating results for fiscal year 2015, as the
segment was acquired on June 30, 2014.

The tables shown above entitled “Adjusted operating income and operating margin” reports fiscal years 2015, 2014 and
2013 operating income and associated operating margin excluding non‐cash asset impairment charges, CEO succession
costs, acquisition‐related expenses, amortization of intangible assets, and non‐cash share‐based compensation, as